An Act to vest in John Mutrie a Road allowance in the Township of Nichol, County of Wellington.

WHEREAS the original allowance for road between lots numbers Preamble. five and six in the ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol, in the County of Wellington, hath never been used as a road, and from the marshy nature of the ground cannot be so used, and another road 5 in lieu of the said original allowance has been granted by John Mutrie, through lot number six, in the said ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol aforesaid, which said new road is opened up and travelled by the public: And whereas the Municipality of the Township of Nichol is willing to adopt the said new road and consents that the original al-10 lowance for road between lots numbers five and six in the said ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol be vested in John Mutrie as compensation for the new road granted by him as aforesaid: Therefore, Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. For and notwithstanding anything in any Act of the Parliament of Road allow-15 Upper Canada or Canada contained, the Road allowance between lots ance vested in number five and six in the said ninth Concession of the Township of John Mutrie. Nichol aforesaid, shall be and is hereby vested in John Mutrie, his heirs and assigns for ever; and the said road so granted by the said John Road granted Mutrie is hereby declared a public highway in lieu of the said original by him to be a Public Road. 20 allowance.

II. This Act shall be deemed a public Act.

Public Act.